RESOLUTION NO. 2020-<u>415</u>

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION IN THE CALENDAR YEAR 2020 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF VINELAND A SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE MADE AVAILABLE BY REVENUE REALIZED FROM STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION GRANT ALLOCATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$44,670.00 AND AN APPROPRIATION IN SAID BUDGET FOR LIKE SUM AND PURPOSE.

WHEREAS, N.J.S. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any county or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and

WHEREAS, said Director may also approve the insertion of an item of appropriation for equal amount;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as follows:

Adopted:

SECTION 1. THAT the Council of the City of Vineland hereby red	quests the Director of
the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion of an in	tem of revenue in the
budget of the Calendar Year 2020 in the sum of	\$44,670.00

which item is now available as a revenue from an increase in State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration Grant pursuant to the provisions of statute;

SECTION 2. THAT a like sum of\$44,670.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated under the caption of;

NJDOT Landis Avenue Traffic Signal Upgrades, Phase 2 CM-1030(113) Add'l funding

SECTION 3. THAT the above is the result of a State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration Grant Allocation and the need of appropriation to be used to defray the cost of same as herein recited.

	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	



State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
One Executive Campus
Route 70
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

PHILIP D. MURPHY
Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER *Lt. Governor*

July 20, 2020

David Maillet, P.E. City Engineer, Vineland City Department of Engineering 640 E. Wood Street Vineland, NJ 08362-1508 DIANE GUTIERREZ-SCACCETTI

Commissioner



Re:

Modification No. 3 to Federal Aid Agreement No. 17-DT-BLA-765

Landis Avenue Traffic Signal Upgrades, Phase 2

Location: STA 40+00 to STA 73+00 City of Vineland, Cumberland County Federal Project No.: CM-1030(113)

NJDOT Job No. 6014416

FAP-2016-Vineland City-02444

Dear Mr. Maillet:

Enclosed please find a copy of Modification No. 3, to Federal Aid Agreement No. 17-DT-BLA-765, for the above captioned Federal Aid project in the City of Vineland, Cumberland County.

This modification is issued for the additional funding authorized by FHWA on 6/26/2020. Vineland City may proceed with the work authorized based on the funding request submitted to the Department; however, execution of the modification is required for reimbursement of costs.

Please return four (4) executed signed copies of this modification to this office for its execution by the Department as soon as possible.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Frank Kasprzak at (856) 414-8490.

Sincerely,

Thomas Berryman

Manager

District 4 Local Aid

Enclosures Ref#1302

Rev. 10/2019

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LOCAL AID & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENTON, NEW JERSEY

AGREEMENT MODIFICATION

Contract ID: 18 70902

MODIFICATION NO.	3	FEDERAL PROJECT NO.	CM-1030(113)	DATE July 20, 2020	
PROJECT	Landis Ave	enue Traffic Signal Upgrades, I	hase 2	FAP-2016-Vineland City-02444	
LOCATION	City of Vineland, Cumberland County				
SPONSOR	Vineland C	ity			
AGREEMENT DATE	7/19/2018	AGREEMENT NO). 17-DT-BLA-7	65	

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE ABOVE NOTED AGREEMENT, THE SPONSOR AND THE STATE AGREE TO THE CHANGES TO THE AGREEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

3.1 The State hereby awards a Grant of federal funds, available on a reimbursement basis, in the amount of \$1,153,142.00 for the period of performance ("Project Fund"). Neither the State, FHWA, nor USDOT shall provide funding greater than this amount under this Agreement. The Subrecipient acknowledges that neither the State, FHWA nor USDOT are liable for payments that exceed this amount.

CHANGE TO:

3.1 The State hereby awards a Grant of federal funds, available on a reimbursement basis, in the amount of \$1,197,812.00 for the period of performance ("Project Fund"). Neither the State, FHWA, nor USDOT shall provide funding greater than this amount under this Agreement. The Subrecipient acknowledges that neither the State, FHWA nor USDOT are liable for payments that exceed this amount.

Original Agreement Amount	\$873,361.00		CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS	
Modified Agreement Amt. (Mod. Nos. 1&2)	\$1,153,142.00			
This Modification Amount (No. 3)	\$44,670.00			
Present Agreement Total Amt.	\$1,197,812.00		Director of Accounting and External Auditing Date	
Original Agreement Completion Date	10/30/2020			
Revised Agreement Completion Date	10/30/2020		FOR PROGRAM USE ONLY:	
ACCEPTED			Document No.	
			Registration No.	
(Sponsor)	Date			
RECOMMENDED				
			CERTIFICATION ACCEPTANCE PROJECTS	
(Frank Kasprzak, Project Management Specialist 1 District 4, Local Aid)		Date	This Mod. is approved for Federal participation	
(Thomas Berryman, Manager District 4, Local Aid)	-	Date	Director, Local Aid & Economic Development Date	